

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,

Respondent.

BRYAN MAURICE JONES,

Real Party in Interest.

No. S255826

SUPREME COURT
FILED

FEB 05 2020

(Related to California Supreme Court Case No. S217284 [on Habeas Corpus]; No. S042346 [on Direct Appeal])
Judge, Navarrete Clerk
Deputy

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Appeal from the Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D074028
Superior Court of San Diego County, Case No. CR136371
The Honorable Joan P. Weber, Judge of the Superior Court

SUMMER STEPHAN
District Attorney
MARK A. AMADOR
Deputy District Attorney
Chief, Appellate & Training Division
LINH LAM
Deputy District Attorney
Asst. Chief, Appellate & Training Division
SAMANTHA BEGOVICH, SBN 172225
Deputy District Attorney
330 W. Broadway, Suite 860
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel.: (619) 531-4457
Fax: (619) 515-8632
Email: Samantha.Begovich@sdca.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. The prosecutor did not refresh his memory and no evidence supports such a conclusion; thus, Evidence Code section 771 does not apply	3
II. The prosecutor’s passing reference to his notes does not constitute a “Significant Waiver” of the privileged material	4
III. Jones’s reliance on voluntary waiver cases does not support a rule requiring forced disclosure of privileged notes	7
IV. The law requires a higher standard to overcome the work product privilege than a simple relevance test.....	10
Conclusion.....	14
Certificate of Word Count.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ardon v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1176	7
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. Superior Court</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 431	3
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> (2016) __ U.S. __, __ [136 S.Ct. 1737, 1748].....	4
<i>Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1217	6
<i>Labor & Workforce</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 12	5
<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 279	10
<i>McKesson HBOC, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 1229	5
<i>Mize v. Atchinson, T. & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> (1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 436	9
<i>Newark Unified School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 887	5
<i>OXY Resources California LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 874	5
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> (2017) __ U.S. __ [137 S.Ct. 855].....	10, 12, 13
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83	9
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1986) 191 Cal.App.3d Supp. 13	8
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 119.....	9
<i>People v. Meza</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 25	8
<i>People v. Preslie</i> (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 486.....	8
<i>People v. Superior Court (Jones)</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 75	1
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 630	8
<i>Singer v. United States</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 24	13
<i>Transamerica Title Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 1047	5

<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 456.....	11
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> (1926) 272 U.S. 1	11

Statutes

Civil Code

section 2018.030	9
------------------------	---

Evidence Code

section 452.....	7, 8
section 459. subdivision (a)	7
section 771.....	2
section 912.....	6
section 912, subdivision (a)	5

Penal Code

section 1054.9.....	6, 9
---------------------	------

Other Authorities

People’s Opening Merits Brief	2
Petition Writ of Mandate Exhibit B	6
Transcript of Postconviction Discovery Hearing on April 27, 2018.....	6
